
 
 
 

PORT OF PALM BEACH DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION AND 

COMMISSION ACTION 
 

NEW BUSINESS  
ITEM I-4 
              
PREPARED BY:  José Soler, PE         Port Engineer       May 10, 2018        
______________________________________________________________________________ 
SUBJECT:       Berth 17 and Paving Project 
    Consideration of AECOM Work Order Amendment #5 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The project’s original substantial construction completion date was July 2017.  In June 2017, the Berth 
17 contractor, LM Heavy Civil Construction, Inc. (LMH) submitted a revised schedule project update 
with a projected new completion date of December 2017.  Amendment 2 for AECOM was approved in 
June to provide Construction Engineering Services through the month of December 2017. 
 
The contractor did not meet the agreed substantial completion date of December 5, 2017; as a result, 
AECOM exceeded the budget estimated in Amendment 2.  Amendments #3 & #4 for the additional 
Construction Engineering Services through the estimated completion date of February 2018 with a total 
amount of $58,475 and $75,290, were presented and approved by the Board during the December 2017 
and February 2018 meetings respectively. 
 
The contractor did not meet the agreed to completion date of December 2017, and on April 2018, 
submitted a new revised project update schedule with a new completion date of August 2018.  AECOM’s 
contractual services have been extended beyond Amendments 3 and 4 and their associated budgets.  
Amendment 5 includes extended Construction Engineering and Inspection Services from February 16, 
2018 through September 14, 2018 in the amount of $269,529.  The end date of September 14, 2018 was 
estimated based on LMH’s most current schedule.  Additionally, AECOM has allowed three weeks for 
project closeout activities. 
 
AECOM has also included in Amendment 5 the design fees for adding two steel piles to Dolphin No. 3, 
after the contractor failed to meet the design capacity per the specifications.  This additional design work 
was directed by the Port in order to attempt to expedite project completion.  The fee for this work is 
$11,722. 

 
The Total Amount for Amendment 5 is $281,251. The Revised Total Amount for the Construction 
Engineering Services for the project is $1,500,032.13. 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ATTACHED:  No             Yes      X      
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The Work Order Amendment for AECOM will be funded from the 
FY2016/2017 Capital Budget (50%) and FDOT JPA grant funds (50%).  The Total Change 
Order funding (FDOT JPA grant funds and POPB matching funds) is $281,251.00. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION: The Board is respectfully requested to approve the Amendment 5 to 
Work Order 2015-001 with AECOM in the increased amount of $281,251.00. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Respectfully Submitted by:   
       
              
                  Manuel Almira, Executive Director 
 
DATE ACTION TAKEN:    
Approved:      Motion By:      
Disapproved:      Seconded By:      
Deferred To:      Unanimous: Yes    No    
Incorporated into Minutes:     By:        
















	Cover Sheet
	Amendment 5 - Berth 17 - 05-02-18



